

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1876

BILLY LEON KEARSE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**PAUL KALIL
Florida Bar No. 0174114
Assistant CCRC-South**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - South
101 NE 3rd Avenue
Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT I 7

The Lower Court Erred in Denying Mr. Kearse a New Trial and/or Penalty Phase
Where Trial counsel rendered constitutionally ineffective assistance to MR. Kearse
in his guilt and penalty phase trial proceedings 7

A. Introduction 7

B. Deficient Performance 9

 1. Failure to Adequately Prepare Defense Experts 11

 2. Failure to Investigate and Prepare for Testimony of the State’s Mental
 Health Expert 15

 3. Failure to Investigate and Present Evidence of Officer Parrish’s Prior
 Misconduct and Difficulties Dealing with the Public 18

 4. Failure to Prepare Lay Witness Testimony 20

C. Prejudice 21

 1. Failure to Adequately Prepare Defense Experts 21

2. Failure to Investigate and Prepare for Testimony of the State’s Mental Health Expert	27
3. Failure to Investigate and Present Evidence of Officer Parrish’s Prior Misconduct and Difficulties Dealing with the Public	34
4. Failure to Prepare Lay Witness Testimony	43
D. Conclusion.....	44
ARGUMENT II.....	45
The Trial Court Erred In Denying Mr. Kearse A New Penalty Phase After Mr. Kearse Presented Newly Discovered Impeachment Evidence	45
ARGUMENT III	49
Mr. Kearse Was Denied His Rights To Due Process And Equal Protection As Guaranteed By The Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution And The Corresponding Provisions Of The Florida Constitution, Because Certain Files And Records Pertaining To Mr. Kearse’s Case In The Possession Of Certain State Agencies Have Been Withheld In Violation Of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes And Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852.	49
A. Fort Pierce Police Department Records.....	49
B. Office of the State Attorney Records.....	50
1. Personnel Records	50
2. State Attorney Correspondence to Trial Attorney	51
C. Conclusion.....	53
ARGUMENT IV	53
THE COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING SEVERAL OF MR. KEARSE’S CLAIMS	53

1.	Overwhelming Presence Of Uniformed Police In The Courtroom During The First Guilt Phase And Penalty Phase Trial	54
2.	Other claims	54
	CONCLUSIONS AND RELIEF SOUGHT	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	8
Blanco v. Singletary, 941 F. 2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)	72
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	89
Brown v. State, 596 So. 2d 1025 (Fla.1992)	89
Cheshire v. State, 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	35
Coss v. Lackwanna County District Attorney, 204 F.3d 453 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	71
Demps v. State, 416 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1982)	90
Derden v. McNeel, 938 F. 2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991).....	72
Heiney v. State, 558 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1990)	86
Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995).....	72
Hoffman v. State, 613 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987).....	89
Holland v. State, 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1087)	87
Huff v. State, 622 So. 2d 982 (1993).....	7
Jennings v. State, 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	85
Jones v. State, 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	72, 73
Kastigar v. United States, 406 U.S. 441, 92 S. Ct.165 (1972).....	74
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 437 (1967)	69
Kearse v. State, 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995).....	2
Kearse v. State, 770 So. 2d 1119 (2000)	6
Kyles v. Whitley, 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995).....	70
LeDuc v. State, 415 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1982).....	86
Lemon v. State, 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	89
Lightbourne v. Dugger, 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	87
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	35
Minnesota v. Olson, 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	69, 70
Mitchell v. State, 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	72
O'Callaghan v. State, 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984).....	89
Peede v. State, 748 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1999)	87
Phillips v. State, 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	72
Pietri v. State, 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	85
Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	69
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584; 122 S. Ct. 2428	8
Rodriguez v. State, 592 So. 2d 1261 (2nd DCA 1992).....	89
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	71
Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Associates, Inc., 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980)	85

State v. Lara, 581 So. 2d 1288, 1289 (Fla. 1991).....	72
State v. Rabin, 495 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)	85
State v. Riechmann, 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	12
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	11, 12, 70
Whealton v. Marshall, 631 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	85
Wiggins v. Smith, 123 S. Ct. 2257 (2003).....	11, 12, 13, 32
Williams v. Taylor, 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000).....	12, 13, 36, 71
Witherspoon v. State, 590 So. 2d 1138 (4th DCA 1992)	86

Statutes

Chapter 119, Florida Statutes	10
-------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 11.41, p. 93 (1989)	13, 15
American Bar Association Standards of Criminal Justice.....	13

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.202	24, 25
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852	10, 78, 81
